Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

John J. Finnigan, Jr. Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street, EX 400 Cincinnati, OH 45202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

January 14, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00369

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet** 

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner **Department of Public Protection** 

Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

January 14, 2008

Honorable Dennis G. Howard II Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2007-00369

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell **Executive Director** 

BOD/tw Enclosure



Mark David Goss Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark

Commissioner

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE ANNUAL COST RECOVERY FILING FOR )
DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT BY DUKE ) CASE NO. 2007-00369
ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. )

## ORDER

On November 15, 2007, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("Duke Energy Kentucky") filed with the Commission the annual status report and petition for approval of its proposed adjustment to the 2007 Demand Side Management ("DSM") Cost Recovery Riders. Based on our initial review of Duke Energy Kentucky's proposed plan, the Commission finds that additional inquiry is necessary.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The procedural schedule set forth in Appendix A to this Order shall be followed in this proceeding.
- 2. a. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed and shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided, with copies to all parties of record and 7 copies to the Commission.
- b. Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or an association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the

response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and

belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

c. Any party shall make timely amendment to any prior responses if it

obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or,

through correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect.

d. For any request to which a party fails or refuses to furnish all or part

of the requested information, that party shall provide a written explanation of the specific

grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

3. Service of any document or pleading shall be made in accordance with

807 KAR 5:001, Section 3(7), and Rule 5.02 of the Kentucky Rules of Civil Procedure.

4. All documents that the Commission requires any party to file with the

Commission shall also be served upon all parties of record at or before the time of filing.

5. All parties shall respond to any interrogatories and requests for production

of documents that Commission Staff submits in accordance with the procedural

schedule set forth in Appendix A.

6. Motions for extensions of time with respect to the schedule herein shall be

made in writing and will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 14th day of January, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Deputy Executive Director

## APPENDIX A

# AN APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2007-00369 DATED JANUARY 14, 2008

Intervenors and Commission Staff may serve interrogatories and requests for production of documents upon Duke Energy Kentucky no later than	02/01/08
Duke Energy Kentucky shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record responses to interrogatories and requests for production of documents no later than	02/15/08
Any party desiring to file written comments on Duke Energy Kentucky's Proposal shall do so no later than	02/29/08